

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

STEPHANIE JONES,

Plaintiff,

v.

EASTERN AIRLINES, LLC, JOSEPH
MAROTTA, and STEVEN HARFST,

Defendants.

Docket No.: 2:20-cv-1927

Electronically Filed

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT UNDER *Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(B)(6)***

FORDHARRISON LLP

Mark A. Saloman, Esq.
300 Connell Drive, Suite 4100
Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922
Tel.: 973-646-7300
msaloman@fordharrison.com

Counsel for Defendants
*Eastern Airlines, LLC, Joseph
Marotta, and Steven Harfst*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Plaintiff’s Lawsuit Should be Dismissed Because All Allegations Of Purported
 Wrongdoing Occurred Before The Effective Date of the FFCRA 2

 A. The FFCRA Took Effect On April 2, 2020, Creating New Leave Rights For
 Employees..... 3

 B. Consistent With Prior Remedial Legislation, The Deeply Rooted Presumption Against
 Retroactivity Mandates Conduct Which Precedes The Effective Date Of The FFCRA’s
 Enactment Is Not Actionable..... 4

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Aramburu v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 93-4064-SAC, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18620 (D. Kan. Dec. 28, 1993)	8
<i>Associated Builders & Contrs. v. County of Northampton</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 476 (E.D. Pa. 2019)	2
<i>Birmingham v. Sony Corp. of Am.</i> , 820 F. Supp. 834 (D.N.J. 1992)	6
<i>Bishop v. Okidata, Inc.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 416 (D.N.J. 1994)	7, 8, 10
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	6
<i>Britting v. Sec'y, VA</i> , 409 F. App'x 566 (3d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Burke v. Nalco Chem. Co.</i> , No. 96 C 981, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10190 (N.D. Ill. July 17, 1996)	9
<i>Caruthers v. P&G Mfg.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 1484 (D. Kan. 1997)	9
<i>Chaussinand v. Guttman Oil Co.</i> , Civil Action No. 08-1714, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60830 (W.D. Pa. July 15, 2009)	10
<i>ESI/Employee Sols., L.P. v. City of Dall.</i> , Case No. 4:19-CV-570-SDJ, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55099 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2020)	3
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Schumer ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	9
<i>Lander v. ABF Freight Sys.</i> , 459 F. App'x 89 (3d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433, 117 S. Ct. 891 (1997)	4
<i>Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1998)	4, 5, 6
<i>Matthews v. Freedman</i> , Civil Action No. 88-3127, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7662 (E.D. Pa. June 8, 1993)	6

<i>Raya v. Maryatt Indus.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 1169 (N.D. Cal. 1993)	8
<i>Robbins v. Bureau of Nat’l Affairs</i> , 896 F. Supp. 18 (D.D.C. 1995)	10
<i>Schlett v. Avco Fin. Servs.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 823 (N.D. Ohio 1996)	9
<i>Schrader v. Gulf Oil</i> , Civil Action No. 93-6794, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17129 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 28, 1994)	7
<i>Thankachen v. Cardone Indus.</i> , Civil Action No. 95-181, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14476 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 1995)	9
<i>Thompson v. Johnson & Johnson Mgmt. Info. Ctr.</i> , 783 F. Supp. 893 (D.N.J. 1992)	6, 8
<i>Thompson v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 1337 (D.N.J. 1992)	6
<i>Tyree v. Riley</i> , 783 F. Supp. 877 (D.N.J. 1992)	6
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. United States ex rel. Struthers Wells Co.</i> , 209 U.S. 306 (1908)	4
<i>Verdon v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 1129 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	8
<u>Other</u>	
29 C.F.R. § 826.10	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	1, 12
